

No. 18-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAURA GLIDEWELL
P.O. Box 179
Montgomery, AL 36101
(334)-356-2400
laura@
attorneyglidewell.com

MATTHEW J. CLARK*
**Counsel of Record*
JOHN A. EIDSMOE
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
matt@morallaw.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. “Sex” in Title VII has a fixed meaning: male or female	3
A. The ideas that drove the passage of the Civil Rights Act.	3
B. Equality and the principles of the Declaration of Independence.....	7
C. Application to sex discrimination	9
II. This Court’s decision in <i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> cannot be extended to cover “gender identity.”	11
III. The collision course with religious liberty.....	12
A. Interpreting “sex” to mean “gender identity” will lead to an inevitable	

clash with religious values in the workplace	12
B. Interpreting “sex discrimination” to cover “gender identity” will subject employers to lawsuits from both transgender employees and religious employees	16
C. If religious employees are fired because of their convictions about gender, then the States will violate their free exercise rights if they deny them unemployment benefits	18
D. “Religion” is an unalienable right granted by God.	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2028 (2015)	15
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	18
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 634 (2019)	17
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	21
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	6
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....	15
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1368 (2019)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	20
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	11-12

<i>R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1599 (2019).....	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	18
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	18
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	14, 17
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	11
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	21
Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 1605.1.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	12, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	12
U.S. Const. amend. I	2-3, 18
Other Authority	
110 Cong. Rec. 2577 (1964)	6
118 Cong. Rec. 705 (1972)	14

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 78 (2012)	3, 16
<i>The Civil Rights Act of 1964: A Long Struggle for Freedom</i> , Library of Congress	6
<i>The Civil Rights Era</i> , Library of Congress	5
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (Univ. of Chicago Press 1987)	20
Frank Newport, <i>2017 Update on Americans and Religion</i> , Gallup (Dec. 22, 2017)	13
<i>The Holy Bible</i>	9-10, 13
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (June 20, 1785)	19-21
Jo Freeman, Ph.D., <i>How "Sex" Got Into Title VII: Persistent Opportunism as a Maker of Public Policy</i> , JoFreeman.com	6
Martin Luther King Jr., <i>Letter from a Birmingham Jail</i> (Apr. 16, 1963)	8-9
President John F. Kennedy, <i>Address on Civil Rights</i> (June 11, 1963)	6

President John F. Kennedy, Speech at 90th
Anniversary of Vanderbilt University
(May 18, 1963).....5

Rena M. Lindevaldsen, *An Ethically
Appropriate Response to Individuals with
Gender Dysphoria*, 13 Liberty U. L. Rev.
295 (2019)15

Speech by the Rev. Martin Luther King at
the “March on Washington,” *I Have a
Dream* (Aug. 28, 1963)4, 8

William Blackstone, *Commentaries*..... 7-8
